O Department of Human Services
re gon Office of Developmental Disabilities Services
Kate Brown, Governor 500 Summer St. NE E-09
Salem, OR 97301-1073

\oice: 503-945-5811

Fax: 503-373-7274

March 24, 2017 TTY: 800-282-8096

TO: Co-Chair Senator Steiner Hayward
Co-Chair Representative Rayfield
Human Services Subcommittee members

FR: Department of Human Services
RE: DHS I/DD Day One Presentation Questions

e Fairview trust fund agreement. The 1999 agreement is encompassed in ORS
427.340 (https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors427.html) and
OAR 411-355 (attached).

¢ Have home modifications been approved under the K-Plan? Yes, many.
The top ten are bathroom remodels (119), ramps (68), fencing (34), lifts (30),
doors (22), wall hardening (17), windows (17), flooring (14), bathroom
modifications (13) and bedroom remodels (10).

e History of what’s happened with Fairview Trust. Please refer to these
attachments:

o Spreadsheet of fund history. A single disbursement of $6,950,134
occurred in December 2012. This action was directed by 2011
Legislative Assembly in HB 2030. There was no subsequent distribution
in 2015, though $92,500 was added to the fund based on the sale of the
Eastern Oregon Training Center property. (Treasury Accounts Fairview
95-5).

o Per HB 5030-A, ODDS was directed to take the funds and match where
possible with federal Medicaid matching funds to continue program
services for individuals with developmental disabilities and their
families. (Budget report, 13-HB5030).

o SB 939 (2011). Section 86 authorizes transfer of housing trust account
for 1/DD services.

o DHS’2011 Legislatively Approved Budget by DHS Program Area
document, which notes the intent had been to rebuild the corpus when
state finances recovered (Page 6).

o Housing fund investments (OITP Report Feb 2017).

“Assisting People to Become Independent, Healthy and Safe”


https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors427.html

o Secretary of State’s Audit. (SB 616 Community House Trust Account
Investigation 2016-05). Please note that there are references to APD in
the report. DD funding was folded into the APD allocation so the author
Is referring to the allocation rather than the program. The grant program
using the 5 percent fund as outlined in the document was administered
by DD, not APD.

Respectfully submitted,
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Lilia Teninty

Director

Office of Developmental Disabilities Services
Department of Human Services
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DD Housing - Fairview Trust Account History

Jul-05 Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06 Feb-06 Mar-06 Mar-06 Mar-06 Mar-06
Account Balance| $ 7,746,469.78 | $ 7,768,134.44 | $ 7,805,298.44 | $ 7,813,552.24 | $ 7,837,573.02 | $ 7,863,797.76 | $ 7,891,525.72 | $ 7,917,678.02 | $ 7,947,285.79 | $ 7,713,079.13 | $ 7,732,636.74 | $ 7,167,923.25
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 20,574.16 | $ 21,664.66 | $ 21,846.64 | $ 23,505.86 | $ 24,020.78 | $ 26,224.74 | $ 27,727.96 | $ 26,152.30 | $ 29,607.77 | $ 29,319.97 | $ 31,150.86 | $ 28,464.68
Jul-06 Aug-06 Sep-06 Oct-06 Nov-06 Dec-06 Jan-07 Feb-07 Mar-07 Apr-07 May-07 Jun-07
Account Balance| $ 7,694,398.55 | $12,587,030.60 | $12,611,909.97 | $12,662,477.60 | $12,703,842.98 | $12,753,513.32 | $12,741,518.73 | $12,768,132.07 | $12,785,831.84 | $12,828,139.31 | $12,855,936.30 | $12,884,949.51
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 32,240.06 | $ 45,040.60 | $ 52,602.28 | $ 54,512.46 | $ 52,765.38 | $ 55,061.31 | $ 55,507.65 | $ 50,891.85 | $ 56,487.44 | $ 54,621.10 | $ 56,597.79 | $ 54,881.51
Jul-07 Aug-07 Sep-07 Oct-07 Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08
Account Balance| $12,917,501.64 | $12,855,873.76 | $12,975,080.13 | $12,999,726.78 | $13,102,284.99 | $13,142,756.96 | $13,179,064.43 | $13,201,518.70 | $13,202,324.00 | $13,191,214.94 | $13,218,197.77 | $13,208,474.26
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 56,890.55 | $ 57,401.07 | $ 56,564.26 | $ 58,488.68 | $ 54,764.74 | $ 53,544.61 | $ 52,738.37 | $ 4544291 | $ 41,709.65 | $ 35,809.09 | $ 35,748.97 | $ 34,529.08
Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09 May-09 Jun-09
Account Balance| $13,206,515.95 | $13,193,477.58 | $13,176,972.54 | $13,139,883.57 | $13,146,619.77 | $13,153,457.05 | $13,154,344.90 | $13,139,642.30 | $13,136,572.26 | $13,136,899.30 | $13,146,274.76 | $13,145,821.56
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 35,712.42 | $ 36,319.62 | $ 31,31839 | $ 27,831.43 | $ 26,111.30 | $ 25,552.17 | $ 21,813.27 | $ 15,225.84 | $ 15,449.78 | $ 12,522.26 | $ 11,480.19 | $ 10,674.69
Jul-09 Aug-09 Sep-09 Oct-09 Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10
Account Balance| $13,125,227.65 | $13,114,379.21 | $13,110,772.68 | $13,104,246.60 | $13,083,746.49 | $13,070,609.87 | $13,042,438.49 | $13,030,308.00 | $13,199,295.16 | $13,193,988.86 | $13,182,238.66 | $13,171,329.32
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 10,346.24 | $ 9,254.66 | $ 8,384.02 | $ 8,345.49 | $ 7,546.53 | $ 7,592.92 | $ 6,847.24 | $ 5,498.57 | $ 6,124.62 | $ 5,966.04 | $ 6,159.47 | $ 5,958.05
Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11
Account Balance| $13,153,033.79 | $13,109,142.95 | $13,096,313.68 | $13,078,989.27 | $13,045,934.33 | $13,004,615.37 | $12,987,022.18 | $12,957,722.49 | $12,930,155.86 | $12,888,638.51 | $12,849,138.83 | $12,805,688.86
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 6,146.64 | $ 6,132.72 | $ 5,922.55 | $ 6,041.80 | $ 5,368.50 | $ 5,532.46 | $ 5,518.87 | $ 497735 | $ 5,493.78 | $ 5,307.50 | $ 5,462.09 | $ 5,274.14
Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12
Account Balance| $12,784,470.44 | $12,759,728.94 | $12,760,621.26 | $12,752,886.44 | $12,757,354.21 | $12,756,568.89 | $12,761,971.26 | $12,767,027.23 | $12,766,552.00 | $12,778,229.77 | $12,784,723.63 | $12,791,011.20
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 543143 $ 5,420.85 | $ 524232 | $ 5415.18 | $ 5240.77 | $ 5,416.08 | $ 540237 | $ 5,055.97 | $ 358.77 | $ 11,677.77 | $ 6,493.86 | $ 6,287.57
Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13
Account Balance| $12,795,836.41 | $12,802,339.22 | $12,808,635.45 | $12,815,144.75 | $12,821,447.29 | $12,827,963.11 | $ 5,881,052.87 | $ 5,883,518.09 | $ 5,886,216.44 | $ 5,888,828.96 | $ 5,891,529.75 | $ 5,894,144.62
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 6,499.68 | $ 6,502.81 | $ 6,296.23 | $ 6,509.30 | $ 6,302.54 | $ 6,51582 | $ 3,223.76 | $ 2,465.22 | $ 2,698.35 | $ 2,61252 | $ 2,700.79 | $ 2,614.87
Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14
Account Balance| $ 5,896,847.86 | $ 5,899,552.33 | $ 5,902,170.76 | $ 5,904,877.67 | $ 5,907,498.47 | $ 5,910,207.83 | $ 5,912,918.42 | $ 5,915,367.83 [ $ 5,918,080.80 | $ 5,918,479.29 | $ 5,923,421.84 | $ 5,926,050.87
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 2,703.24 | $ 2,704.47 | $ 2,618.43 | $ 2,706.91 | $ 2,620.80 | $ 2,709.36 | $ 3,223.76 | $ 2,449.41 | $ 2,71297 | $ 398.49 | $ 494255 | $ 2,629.03
Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15
Account Balance| $ 5,928,768.74 | $ 5,931,487.85 | $ 5,934,120.45 | $ 5,936,842.02 | $ 5,939,405.43 | $ 5,941,927.64 | $ 5,944,450.94 | $ 5,946,731.00 | $ 5,949,256.32 | $ 5,951,701.22 | $ 5,954,228.66 | $ 5,956,825.68
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 2,717.87 | $ 2,719.11 | $ 2,632.60 | $ 2,721.57 | $ 256341 (% 252221 | $ 2,523.30 | $ 2,280.06 | $ 252532 $ 2,44490 | $ 2,527.44 | $ 2,597.02
Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16
Account Balance| $ 5,959,557.65 | $ 5,962,228.98 | $ 5,964,875.22 | $ 5,967,610.89 | $ 5,970,259.53 | $ 5,973,243.03 | $ 6,069,047.30 | $ 6,072,348.79 [ $ 6,076,206.23 | $ 6,079,941.61 | $ 6,083,949.22 | $ 6,088,312.70
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 2,731.97 | $ 2,733.23 | $ 2,636.24 | $ 2,735.67 | $ 2,648.64 | $ 2,983.50 | $ 3,304.27 | $ 3,301.49 | $ 3,857.44 | $ 3,735.38 | $ 4,007.61 | $ 4,363.48
See tab labeled Notes for detail on transfer, Invested in the OITP Sep 1, 2016
Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17
Account Balance| $ 6,092,862.31 | $ 6,097,610.08 | $ 6,107,100.38 | $ 6,103,596.73 | $ 6,061,741.18 | $ 6,066,838.48 | $ 6,080,791.55 [ $ 6,098,064.05
Amount of Interest Paid| $ 454961 | $ 474777 | $ 9,490.30 | $ (3,503.65)| $ (41,855.55)| $ 5,097.30 | $ 13,953.07 | $ 17,272.50
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Budget Summary*

Committee Change from

General Fund $
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds
Federal Funds
Federal Funds Nonlimited
Total $

Position Summary
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Positions

(1) Includes adjustments through May 2011.
* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Emergency Board
Special Purpose Appropriation
Child Welfare Differential Response

Summary of Revenue Changes

2009-11 2011-13 2011-13 2011-13 2009-11 Leg Approved
Legislatively Approved Current Service Level Governor's Budget Committee' $ Change % Change
Budget (1) Recommendation

1,767,110,285 2,511,668,726 2,035,457,759  § 2,015,237,574 ' § 248,127,289 +14.0%
6,617,310 16,526,364 17,918,806 17,918,806 11,301,496 +170.8%
340,061,902 429,349,935 321,132,891 430,454,029 90,392,127 +26.6%
3,543,842,025 3,488,823,586 3,030,655,425 3,126,794,617 (417,047,408) -11.8%
2,192,921,139 2,383,981,537 2,383,981,537 2,383,981,537 191,060,398 +8.7%
7,850,552,661 8,830,350,148 7,789,146,418 § 7,974,386,563 § 123,833,902 +1.6%

7,719 8,123 8,166 7,389 (330)

7,544.27 7,972.14 7,968.69 7,296.10 (248.17)

$ 5,000,000 s 5,000,000

The Department of Human Services (DHS) is funded with a mix of General Fund, Other Funds and Federal Fund revenues. Almost all of the
General Fund is used as match or to meet state maintenance of effort requirements to receive Federal Funds. Other Funds revenues come from a
wide variety of sources such as nursing home provider taxes, grants, unitary tax assessment, estate collections, third party recoveries, fees, and
charges for services. The largest single Federal Funds source is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP/food stamps); the benefits
are reflected in the budget as Nonlimited Federal Funds. Federal Funds subject to expenditure limitation include the Title XIX Medicaid program,
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF), Title IV-E Foster Care and Adoption Assistance, Child Welfare Services, Title XX Social
Services Block Grant, and Basic 110 Rehabilitation funds. Some of these sources are capped block grants (e.g., TANF, Social Services Block
Grant); others provide federal matching funds as partial reimbursement of state costs (e.g., Medicaid, Foster Care and Adoption Assistance). The
major revenue change in this budget is the loss of about $400 million in one-time Other and Federal Funds revenues, primarily from the federal
American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) stimulus funds, used in the 2009-11 budget but not available for 2011-13. The budget
assumes $20 million of federal fiscal year 2012 (FFY 2012) TANF contingency funds. As of this report these funds were included in the
approved FFY 2012 TANF funding. To be eligible for these funds Oregon must spend more than $111 million in countable Maintenance of
Effort (MOE) spending in FFY 2012. Any future availability of these funds is dependent on federal budget decisions and state MOE spending.
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Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action

DHS supports children, families, seniors and people with physical and developmental disabilities by providing a range of services through 170
field offices and community partners. With the implementation of House Bill 2009 (2009 session) and the creation of the Oregon Health
Authority (OHA), the DHS budget now includes two program areas — Children, Adult and Families (CAF) and Seniors and People with
Disabilities (SPD) - as well as administrative support for both DHS and OHA in its Central and Shared Services.

The Subcommittee approved a budget of $7.97 billion total funds for DHS, which is 1.6 percent above the 2009-11 Legislatively Approved
Budget. However, without the Nonlimited Federal Funds expenditures for the SNAP/food stamps program benefit payments, the budget is 1.2
percent total funds less than in the 2009-11 biennium. The budget consists of $2.03 billion General Fund, $430 million Other Funds, $3.13 billion
Federal Funds, $2.38 billion Nonlimited Federal Funds, and 7,389 positions (7,296.10 FTE).

The Subcommittee reviewed the packages used to build the Governor’s budget, and the agency’s repricing (“reshoot’) adjustments for caseload,
cost-per-case, and other changes since the Governor’s budget was developed. The Governor’s budget included adjustments to eliminate the
standard cost-of-living (COLA) increase, reduce projected increases in Personal Services costs by 5.5 percent for DHS as a whole, and continue
administrative, provider and program reductions made during the 2009-11 biennium as part of the General Fund allotment reductions to balance
the statewide budget. The Subcommittee generally approved these adjustments as part of its recommended budget.

The Subcommittee approved the following three statewide packages that cover the entire agency:

e Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments — This package implements a statewide reduction action included in the Ways and Means
Co-Chairs’ budget, which is a 6.5 percent reduction from total General Fund Services and Supplies expenditures. The total agency-wide
reduction is $9.3 million General Fund.

e Package 802: Vacant Position Savings — This package removes position authority for positions that have been vacant for an extended
period of time. The total position reduction for DHS is 38 positions (30.52 FTE) and $3.5 million total funds.

e Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance — The recommended budget for DHS includes a reduction of $73.7 million General
Fund for a supplemental ending balance. The reduction is intended to be applied against spending levels in the second year of the
biennium and to not affect program delivery in the first year. To reinforce that intent, the agency’s budget bill includes specific language
allowing the agency to expend up to 54 percent of its total biennial General Fund appropriation in the first year of the biennium.

The amount of the reduction for the supplemental ending balance may be restored during the February 2012 session to the agency for the
second year of the biennium depending on economic conditions. Therefore, the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means
expect the agency director to closely monitor the quarterly revenue forecast and other economic indicators to gauge adequacy of funding
in the second year and manage the budget accordingly.

HB 5030-A
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Children, Adults and Families
Children, Adults and Families (CAF) is responsible for helping Oregon’s vulnerable families and individuals improve their capacity to be self-
sustaining while creating a safe and permanent living environment for children. CAF provides services in three key program areas:

o Self Sufficiency programs promote independence for families and adults. The programs include the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP/food stamps), Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and related programs including Job Opportunity and
Basic Skills (JOBS) services, Employment Related Day Care (ERDC), Refugee Assistance, and youth prevention services.

o Child Welfare programs help provide safe and permanent families for Oregon’s abused, neglected, and dependent children through child
protective services, in-home services, out-of-home care, and adoptions.

e Vocational Rehabilitation Services works with businesses, schools, and community programs to help youths and adults with disabilities
other than blindness prepare for and find employment.

CAF administers these programs through coordination and collaboration with the families and individuals as well as community partners, and
through direct services provided by state staff. Field staff provides CAF program services and benefits to clients through more than 100 Child
Welfare and Self Sufficiency field and branch offices, and 34 Vocational Rehabilitation field offices throughout the state. CAF is also
responsible for qualifying individuals and families for the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) and the Healthy Kids Program, in coordination with the
Oregon Health Authority.

The Subcommittee approved budget for CAF is $4.30 billion total funds, which is a 4.1 percent increase from the 2009-11 Legislatively
Approved Budget (LAB). The approved General Fund budget of $791.7 million is about 4.8 percent more than LAB. The total funds increase
includes an additional $191 million in Nonlimited Federal Funds for SNAP benefits. Excluding these Nonlimited Federal Funds, the
recommended budget is 1.1 percent below the 2009-11 level.

The Governor’s budget reshoot adjustments for CAF increased the budget by $19.2 million total funds, including a $7.2 million General Fund
increase and a decrease of 77 positions (93.68 FTE). The reshoot included a $28.3 million General Fund,$31.2 million total funds increase for
updated caseload and cost per case projections in DHS’ spring 2011 forecast. Self Sufficiency caseload costs account for most of this increase.

TANTF caseloads are projected to average 29,308 a month, up 7.1 percent from 2009-11 monthly averages. SNAP caseloads are projected to
average 421,642 a month, an increase of 11.9 percent from 2009-11 monthly averages. In Child Welfare, the average monthly caseload for 2011-
13 1s 23,331, up 2.1 percent from 2009-11 caseloads. Additional staffing resources associated with the updated caseload projections account for
an increase of $15.3 million total funds ($10.3 million General Fund) and 117 positions (99.94 FTE).

Also included in the budget reshoot is the assumed use of TANF Contingency Funds of $20 million to backfill General Fund with Federal Funds,
the agency’s repricing of the Self-Sufficiency Modernization Project and the Childcare Billing and Attendance Tracking project, and the transfer
of 196 positions in the Oregon Health Plan eligibility processing center and the Medicaid Policy Unit to the Oregon Health Authority.
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The Subcommittee recommended budget includes program and budget changes recommended by the Governor, and the budget
repricing/“reshoot” modifications for this budget, with some significant adjustments. The major elements of the budget are summarized below:

$13.3 million available from certain Other Funds and Federal Funds resources — insurers’ tax for the Healthy Kids eligibility work, federal
Child Care and Development Funds carried forward from the 2009-11 biennium, and federal Social Services Block Grant funds — will be
used instead of General Fund to fund program staff and services.

The ERDC program is retained in this budget and not moved to the Early Learning Council. Funding is provided for an average of 9,000
cases during the biennium at the 2009-11 provider rate and client co-payment levels. This frees up $26 million General Fund from the
higher funding level in the Governor’s budget to address increased cash assistance caseloads and other TANF program needs.

In the TANF program, enhanced grants for pre-SSI/SSDI clients are eliminated in October 2011, and post-TANF payments are eliminated
for the biennium. The up-front eligibility process and the JOBS re-engagement and disqualification process are tightened, resulting in
caseload, budget and staffing reductions.

The recommended budget maintains the current 60-month TANF time limit, adding funds to buy back the 18-month time limit proposed
in the Governor’s budget.

$10 million is added to the Governor’s budget funding for JOBS employment and training services. Within the total $60 million available,
